

No. 24-30177

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

PHILLIP CALLAIS; LLOYD PRICE; BRUCE ODELL; ELIZABETH ERSOFF;
ALBERT CAISSIE; DANIEL WEIR; JOYCE LACOUR; CANDY CARROLL PEAVY;
TANYA WHITNEY; MIKE JOHNSON; GROVER JOSEPH REES;
ROLFE MCCOLLISTER,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

NANCY LANDRY, In her official capacity as Louisiana Secretary of State,
Defendant-Appellee,

STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Intervenor-Appellee,

PRESS ROBINSON; EDGAR CAGE; DOROTHY NAIRNE; EDWIN RENE SOULE;
ALICE WASHINGTON; CLEE EARNEST LOWE; DAVANTE LEWIS; MARTHA
DAVIS; AMBROSE SIMS; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE LOUISIANA STATE CONFERENCE;
POWER COALITION FOR EQUITY AND JUSTICE,
Intervenors-Appellees,

v.

EDWARD GALMON, SR.; CIARA HART; NORRIS HENDERSON;
TRAMELLE HOWARD; ROSS WILLIAMS,
Movants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of
Louisiana
Case No. 3:24-cv-122

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

(Counsel listed on next page)

Edward D. Greim

Graves Garrett Greim, LLC
1100 Main Street, Suite 2700
Kansas City, Missouri 64105
Tel.: (816) 256-3181
Fax: (816) 222-0534
edgreim@gravesgarrett.com
Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	vii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	viii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	x
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
LEGAL STANDARD.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. The appeal is moot.....	11
II. Galmon Movants are not entitled to intervention of right.....	14
a. Galmon Movants have no protectable interest in defending SB8.....	15
b. Galmon Movants’ purported interests were protected.....	19
c. Galmon Movants are adequately represented.....	20
i. Galmon Movants overcome neither presumption of adequate representation.	22

ii.	Galmon Movants interpret “existing party” incorrectly.....	25
III.	Galmon Movants are not entitled to vacatur of the district court’s Orders.....	28
IV.	This Court’s Jurisdiction is not eliminated by Galmon Movants’ notice of appeal to the Supreme Court.....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	37
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	38
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arizonans for Off. Eng. v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	13
<i>Ceres Gulf v. Cooper</i> , 957 F.2d 1199 (5th Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>City of Houston v. Am. Traffic Sols., Inc.</i> , 668 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>DeOtte v. Nevada</i> , 20 F.4th 1055 (5th Cir. 2021).....	11, 29
<i>Dresser Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 596 F.2d 1231 (5th Cir.1979).....	12
<i>Edwards v. Cass County, Tex.</i> , 919 F.2d 273 (5th Cir. 1990).....	26
<i>Edwards v. City of Houston</i> , 78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996).....	20, 27
<i>Enlow v. Tishomingo County, Miss.</i> , 962 F.2d 501 (5th Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>Fornaris v. Ridge Tool Co.</i> , 400 U.S. 41 (1970).....	31
<i>Francis v. Chamber of Com.</i> , 481 F.2d 192 (4th Cir. 1973).....	34
<i>Franciscan All., Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022).....	12

Gonzalez v. Automatic Emps. Credit Union,
419 U.S. 90 (1974)..... 31, 32

Guenther v. BP Retirement Accumulation Plan,
50 F.4th 536 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 14, 21, 23

Hays v. Louisiana,
18 F.3d 1319 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 35, 36

Hays v. Louisiana,
936 F. Supp. 360 (W.D. La. 1996)..... 36

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
570 U.S. 693 (2013)..... 12, 13

Hopwood v. Texas,
78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 2, 22, 37

Ingebretsen v. Jackson Pub. Sch. Dist.,
88 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 15, 20

Jackson v. Johnson,
217 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 2, 12

Key v. Doyle,
434 U.S. 59 (1977)..... 31

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994)..... 30

Moosehead Sanitary Dist. v. S.G. Phillips Corp.,
610 F.2d 49 (1st Cir. 1979)..... 21

MTM, Inc. v. Baxley,
420 U.S. 799 (1975)..... 31, 33

NAACP v. New York,
413 U.S. 345 (1973)..... 33

New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.,
732 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1984)..... 10

N.Y. Pub. Int. Res. Grp., Inc. v. Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.,
516 F.2d 350 (2d Cir. 1975)..... 34

Off. of Senator Mark Dayton v. Hanson,
550 U.S. 511 (2007)..... 30, 31

Perry Educ. Assn. v. Perry Local Educators’ Assn.,
460 U.S. 37, 43 (1983)..... 31

Robinson v. Ardoin,
605 F. Supp. 3d 759 (M.D. La. 2022)..... 16

Shami v. C.I.R.,
741 F.3d 560 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 36

Smith & Fuller, P.A. v. Cooper Tire & Rubber Co.,
685 F.3d 486 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 26

St. Cyr v. Hays,
No. 94-754, 1994 WL 16042651 (1994)..... 35

Texas v. United States,
805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 14, 15, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23

U.S. ex rel. v. Trinity Indus., Inc.,
622 F. App’x 448 (5th Cir. Nov. 9, 2015)..... 11

United States v. Franklin Par. Sch. Bd.,
47 F.3d 755 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 22

United States v. Louisiana,
543 F.2d 1125 (5th Cir. 1976)..... 34

United States v. Tex. E. Transmission Corp.,
923 F.2d 410 (5th Cir. 1991)10, 11

Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,
141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....12, 14

Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill,
139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019).....12

Wittman v. Personhuballah,
136 S. Ct. 1732 (2016).....13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....29, 30

Other Authorities

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....2, 30, 32

28 U.S.C. § 1253.....31, 32, 33

28 U.S.C. § 2101.....36

28 U.S.C. § 2284.....4, 32

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(1).....10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....10
